PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8032849

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/02/2023	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KOCOMOJO, LLC	06/26/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KRISTAN HAMILL		
Street Address:	561 CASEY KEY ROAD		
City:	NOKOMIS		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	34275		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9830611
Patent Number:	10679238
Patent Number:	11367100

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)747-1901

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (858) 720-8900

Email: DMIPDocketing@sheppardmullin.com, STrader@sheppardmullin.com

Correspondent Name: SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE

Address Line 2: 4TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	45TC-213488
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN TRADER
SIGNATURE:	/Susan Trader/
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=45TC-213488_Assignment_from_Kocomojo_to_Kristan_Hamill#page1.tif source=45TC-213488 Assignment from Kocomojo to Kristan Hamill#page2.tif

PATENT 507985712 REEL: 064109 FRAME: 0587

source=45TC-213488_Assignment_from_Kocomojo_to_Kristan_Hamill#page3.tif source=45TC-213488_Assignment_from_Kocomojo_to_Kristan_Hamill#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 064109 FRAME: 0588

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is entered into effective as of January 2, 2023, between Kocomojo, LLC, having a place of business at 561 Casey Key Rd, Nokomis, FL 34275 (hereinafter "Assignor") and Kristan Hamill (hereinafter "Assignee"), an individual residing at 561 Casey Key Rd, Nokomis, FL 34275.

WHEREAS Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest, by assignment filed for recordation at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, in and to the patents listed in the attached Schedule A (the "Listed Patents") and the inventions disclosed therein (the "Inventions); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Listed Patents and the Inventions, including any and all rights in and related to the Listed Patents and Inventions in the United States and any foreign country, including continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutes, and divisions which may be granted therefor and any applications upon which any of the foregoing claim priority and applications that claim priority from the foregoing (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights");

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns:

- 1. All right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Rights; and
- 2. The sole and exclusive rights to all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and all remedies related thereto, including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing and all rights to collect and retain any income, damages, license fees, royalties, profits due or accrued and any other remedies for past, present or future infringement under or on account of any of the Assigned Patent Rights.

1 of 4

This assignment is for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with the right to prosecute, register, maintain and defend the Assigned Patent Rights before any public or private agency, office or registrar; and the right, if any, to claim priority based on the filing dates of any of the Assigned Patent Rights, including under U.S. law and the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, the Paris Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes and all other rights corresponding thereto throughout the respective countries where Assignor holds rights in the Assigned Patent Rights.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

Assignor hereby warrants and covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith.

Assignor hereby agrees to communicate to said Assignee or her representatives any facts known to it respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, reexamination, extension, substitute and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to said invention, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and take such other actions as may be reasonably requested to effectuate the assignment, transfer, conveyance, enforcement and enjoyment of the rights and assets under and contemplated by this Agreement.

If Assignee is unable for any reason whatsoever to secure Assignor's signature to any document reasonably requested by Assignee, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee as Assignor's agent and attorney-in-fact, coupled with an interest and with full power of substitution, to act for and on Assignor's behalf and instead of Assignor, to execute

2 of 4

and file any such document or documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the foregoing with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor.

This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Florida or any other jurisdiction).

prest fill

prest field

On Behalf of Kocomojo, LLC

Signature of Officer:

Officer's Name: Kristan Hamill

Officer's Title: Managing Member

On Behalf of Kristan Hamill

Signature of Kristan Hamill:

3 of 4

SCHEDULE A

Jurisdiction	Application Number and Filing Date	Patent Number and Issue Date	Title	Reel and Frame
United States	15/204,312 07/07/2016	9,830,611 11/28/2017	Systems and Methods for Dynamically Modifying Functionality and Content of a Mobile Application Based on Location Criteria	039101 / 0513
United States	15/823,519 11/27/2017	10,679,238 06/09/2020	Systems and Methods for Dynamically Modifying Functionality and Content of a Mobile Application Based on Location Criteria	044229 / 0360
United States	16/895,238 06/08/2020	11,367,100 06/21/2022	Systems and Methods for Dynamically Modifying Functionality and Content of a Mobile Application Based on Location Criteria	052865 / 0331

4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 064109 FRAME: 0592